

NO. 41364-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

THOMAS MICHAEL QUACKENBUSH,

Appellant.

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO  
JAN 14 2014  
12:00 PM  
KENT, WA  
[Handwritten signature]

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Stephanie Arend

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

VALERIE MARUSHIGE  
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55<sup>th</sup> Place South  
Kent, Washington 98032  
(253) 520-2637

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING INADMISSIBLE CHARACTER EVIDENCE BASED ON AN ERRONEOUS VIEW OF THE LAW WHICH PREJUDICED QUACKENBUSH AND DENIED HIM A FAIR TRIAL .....	6
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 57 Wn. App. 134, 787 P.2d 566 (1990) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Chase</u> , 59 Wn. App. 501, 799 P.2d 272 (1990) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Fire</u> , 145 Wn.2d 152, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001) . . . . .	12
<u>State v. Freeburg</u> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Herbert</u> , 33 Wn. App. 512, 656 P.2d 1106 (1982) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. McGhee</u> , 57 Wn. App. 457, 788 P.2d 603 (1990) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. McSorley</u> , 128 Wn. App. 598, 116 P.3d 431 (2005) . . . . .	10
<u>State v. Quismundo</u> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008) . . . . .	6
 <u>RULES, STATUTES, OTHER</u>	
ER 404(a) . . . . .	10
U.S. Const. amendment VI . . . . .	12
Wash. Const. article I, section 7 . . . . .	12
